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Rita Whitaker

Foundefr, Executive Director



Our Mission

To teach single mothers how

to restructure their lives according
to Biblical truth and become self-
sufficient, productive, members
of society.

Qur Vision

Transforming families to impact
the world.
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2025 Accomplishments

Restoration in Progress

In November we were unanimously approved for zoning with the city of Philadelphia to begin the
renovation process of our cottage. To date, the existing walls and finishes have been removed
including the old brick fireplace and chimney in preparation to convert the interior into two, two
bedroom apartments. All five dormers have been completely reconstructed and second floor
windows installed.

All the work has been done by volunteers from Immanuel
Leidy’s Church, including supplying an architect to provide
construction drawings for pricing and submission to the
historical commission and now we build!

“LORD, you establish peace for us; all that we have accomplished you
have done for us.”
— Isaiah 26:12 (NIV)
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2025 Accomplishments

Pointing - We completed much needed pointing
on the home to repair the mortar joints between
the bricks. This enhances our structure and
weatherproofing of our home which reduces
utility costs and maintenance.

Retaining wall — Our property has an abundance e
of hedges and grass which required our retaining
wall be restored to hold the soil and maintain our
landscape. The retaining wall also provides a
base for new fencing that we had installed for the
safety of our children and to protect the home.
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35-families served
6853-adult meals
5499-children’s meals
2719-adult beds
2506-children’s beds
887-babies beds
735.75-volunteer hours

25-moms employed
560-children’s ministry hours
1079-adult class hours

“The Lord has done great things for us, and we are filled with joy.”
— Psalm 126:3
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Our 2025 Finances

Contributed Income

Donations directed by Individuals

+ Donations directed by Organizations

« Grants

* In-kind donations

+ Bowl-A-Thon

Total Contributed income

+ Program Fees

Total Revenue

+ Utilities

* Insurance

« Contract & professional fees
+ Payroll expenses (FTE-3; 5PT)
+ Repairs & maintenance

+ Office expenses

+ Vehicle Expenses

* Business Expenses

Total Expenses

$ 432,662.00
$ 59,341.31
$ 28,188.00
$9,376.50

$ 5,826.93

$ 532,394.74
$ 2,350.00

$ 534,744.74

$30,675.63
$ 22,255.48
$ 35,257.92
$ 267,790.55
$ 106,288.93
$ 5,096.38

$ 5,260.40
$29,631.43
$ 502,256.72
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Rita Whitaker Kelly Foster Francena Jacks
Founder, Executive Case Manager Case Manager
Director
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Dianne Thompson Debbie Crawley Charlene Jefferson
Case Manager Duerm‘ght Resident On Call Staff
Advisor
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Gladys Jones Joan Mkandawire
Overnight Resident Deleopment Coordinator
Advisor

“LORD, you establish peace for us;
all that we have accomplished you
have done for us.”
— Isaiah 26:12 (NIV)

Board Officers

Dee Adcock
(Retired Businessman)
President

Yvette Young
(Project Manager, SEPTA)
Acting Vice President

Cynthia Echewa
(Retired RN, Life Connecting Ministries)
Board Member, Secretary

Cara Patrick
(Product manager
Treasurer, ON Group)

Board Member

Vincent Calloway
(Founder, V. Calloway Counseling Assoc.)
Board Member, Chaplain

Bruce Clydesdale

(Assoc. Pastor, Old Goshenhoppen
Reformed Church)

Board Member

Charles Frederick
(Retired Engineer)
Board member

Tom Stevens

(Chief Development Officer, Pro-Life
Union of Greater Philadelphia)
Board Member
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